


General Safety Rules for All Battery Operated Tools
Read and understand all instructions.  Failure to follow all instructions listed below, may
result in electric shock, fire and/or serious personal injury.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

! WARNING

Work Area
Keep your work area clean and well lit.  Cluttered
benches and dark areas invite accidents.
Do not operate power tools in explosive atmos-
pheres, such as in the presence of flammable liq-
uids, gases, or dust.  Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.
Keep bystanders, children, and visitors away
while operating a power tool. Distractions can
cause you to lose control.

Personal Safety
Stay alert, watch what you are doing, and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do

not use tool while tired or under the influence of
drugs, alcohol, or medication. A moment of inat-
tention while operating power tools may result in
serious personal injury.
Dress properly.  Do not wear loose clothing or jew-
elry.  Contain long hair.  Keep your hair, clothing,
and gloves away from moving parts.  Loose
clothes, jewelry, or long hair can be caught in mov-
ing parts.
Avoid accidental starting. Be sure switch is in the
locked or off position before inserting battery
pack. Carrying tools with your finger on the switch
or inserting the battery pack into a tool with the
switch on invites accidents.
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When using electrical appliances, especially when children are present, basic safety precautions should
always be followed, including the following:

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
KEEP AWAY FROM WATER
DANGER – To reduce the risk of electrocution:
1. Do not place or store appliance where it can fall
or be pulled into a tub or sink.
2. Do not use while bathing.
3. Do not place in or drop into water or other liq-
uid.
4. Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen into
water. 
WARNING – To reduce the risk of injury to persons:

1. Close supervision is necessary when the appli-
ance is used by, on, or near children or invalids.
2. Use this appliance only for its intended use as
described in this manual. Do not use
attachments not recommended by the manufac-
turer.
3. Never operate this appliance if it is not working
properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or if
it has been dropped into water. Return the appli-
ance to a service center for examination and repair.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Remove adjusting keys or wrenches before turning
the tool on. A wrench or a key that is left attached to
a rotating part of the tool may result in personal
injury.
Do not overreach.  Keep proper footing and bal-
ance at all times. Proper footing and balance enable
better control of the tool in unexpected situations.
Use safety equipment. Always wear eye protec-
tion. Dust mask must be used for appropriate con-
ditions. 

Tool Use and Care
Do not force tool. Use the correct tool for your
application. The correct tool will do the job better
and safer at the rate for which it is designed.
Do not use tool if switch does not turn it on or off.
A tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is
dangerous and must be repaired.
Disconnect battery pack from tool or place the
switch in the locked or off position before making
any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing
the tool. Such preventive safety measures reduce
the risk of starting the tool accidentally.
Store idle tools out of reach of children and other
untrained persons. Tools are dangerous in the
hands of untrained users.
When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from
other metal objects like: paper clips, coins, keys,

nails, screws, or other small metal objects that
can make a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals together
may cause sparks, burns, or a fire.
Maintain tools with care. Keep cutting tools sharp
and clean. Properly maintained tools with sharp
cutting edge are less likely to bind and are easier to
control.
Check for misalignment or binding of moving
parts, breakage of parts, and any other condition
that may affect the tool's operation. If damaged,
have the tool serviced before using. Many acci-
dents are caused by poorly maintained tools.

Use only accessories that are recommended by
the manufacturer for your model. Accessories that
may be suitable for one tool may create a risk of
injury when used on another tool.

Service
Tool service must be performed only by qualified
repair personnel. Service or maintenance per-
formed by unqualified personnel may result in a risk
of injury.
When servicing a tool, use only identical replace-
ment parts. Follow instructions in the
Maintenance section of this manual. Use of unau-
thorized parts or failure to follow Maintenance
Instructions may create a risk of shock or injury.

Safety Rules for Cordless Rotary Tools
Accessories must be rated for at least the speed
recommended on the tool warning label.  Other
accessories running over rated speed can fly apart
and cause injury.
Before changing accessories remove battery pack.
Accidental starting may occur because battery tools
with a battery inserted are in the operative condition.
Be aware of the switch location, when placing the
tool down or when picking the tool up. You may

accidentally activate the switch.
Always hold the tool with two hands during start-
up. The reaction torque of the motor can cause the
tool to twist.
Always wear safety goggles and dust mask.  Use
only in well ventilated area. Using personal safety
devices and working in safe environment reduces
risk of injury.
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After changing the accessories or making any
adjustments, make sure the collet nut and any
other adjustment devices are securely tightened.
Loose adjustment device can unexpectedly shift,
causing loss of control, loose rotating components
will be violently thrown.
Do not reach in the area of the spinning accesso-
ry. The proximity of the spinning accessory to your
hand may not always be obvious.
Never start the tool when the accessory is engaged
in the material. The accessory may grab the
material causing loss of control of the accessory.
Do not leave a running tool unattended, turn power
off. Only when tool comes to a complete stop it is
safe to put it down.
Do not sand near flammable materials.  Sparks
from the acessory could ignite these materials.
Do not touch the bit or collet after use. After use the
bit and collet are too hot to be touched by bare
hands.
Regularly clean the tool's air vents by compressed
air. Excessive accumulation of powdered nail inside
the motor housing may cause electrical failures.
Do not allow familiarity gained from frequent use
of your  tool to become commonplace. Always
remember that a careless fraction of a second is suf-
ficient to inflict severe injury.

Do not alter or misuse tool. Any alteration or mod-
ification is a misuse and may result in serious per-
sonal injury.
This product is not intended for use as a dental
drill, in human or veterinary medical applica-
tions. Serious injury may result. 

Some dust created by power
sanding, sawing, grinding,

drilling, and other construction activities con-
tains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth
defects or other reproductive harm.  Some
examples of these chemicals are:
• Lead from lead-based paints,
• Crystalline silica from bricks and cement and

other masonry products, and
• Arsenic and chromium from chemically-

treated lumber.
Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on
how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals: work in a well ventilat-
ed area, and work with approved safety equipment,
such as those dust masks that are
specially designed tofilter out microscopic particles.
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Nickel-Cadmium Batteries
If equipped with a nickel-cadmium battery, the bat-
tery must be collected, recycled or disposed of in an
environmentally sound manner.

“The EPA certified RBRC Battery
Recycling Seal on the nickel-cad-
mium (Ni-Cd) battery indicates
Robert Bosch Tool Corporation is
voluntarily participating in an
industry program to collect and

recycle these batteries at the end of their useful
life, when taken out of service in the United States
or Canada. The RBRC program provides a conve-
nient alterative to placing used Ni-Cd batteries into
the trash or the municipal waste stream, which
may be illegal in your area.
Please call 1-800-8-BATTERY for information on Ni-

Cd battery recycling and disposal bans/restrictions
in your area, or return your batteries to a
Skil/Bosch/Dremel Service Center for recycling.
Robert Bosch Tool Corporation’s involvement in
this program is part of our commitment to pre-
serving our environment and conserving our nat-
ural resources.”

Do not attempt to disassemble
the battery or remove any com-

ponent projecting from the battery terminals. Fire
or injury may result. Prior to disposal, protect
exposed terminals with heavy insulating tape to pre-
vent shorting.

Alkaline Batteries
Commercially available alkaline cells can be dis-
posed of in a municipal solid waste stream.

! WARNING

Battery Disposal
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IMPORTANT: Some of the following symbols may be used on your tool.  Please study them and learn their
meaning.  Proper interpretation of these symbols will allow you to operate the tool better and safer.

Symbol Name Designation/Explanation

V Volts Voltage (potential)

A Amperes Current

Hz Hertz Frequency (cycles per second)

W Watt Power

kg Kilograms Weight

min Minutes Time

s Seconds Time

Diameter Size of drill bits, grinding wheels,  etc. 

n0 No load speed Rotational speed, at no load 

.../min Revolutions or reciprocation per minute Revolutions, strokes, surface speed, 
orbits etc. per minute

0 Off position Zero speed, zero torque...

1, 2, 3, ... Selector settings Speed, torque or position settings.
I, II, III, Higher number means greater speed

Infinitely variable selector with off Speed is increasing from 0 setting

Arrow Action in the direction of arrow

Alternating current Type or a characteristic of current

Direct current Type or a characteristic of current

Alternating or direct current Type or a characteristic of current

Class II  construction Designates Double Insulated Construction tools.

Earthing terminal Grounding terminal

Warning symbol Alerts user to warning messages

Ni-Cad RBRC seal Designates Ni-Cad battery recycling program

Symbols

0
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Symbols

IMPORTANT: Some of the following symbols may be used on your tool.  Please study them and learn their
meaning.  Proper interpretation of these symbols will allow you to operate the tool better and safer.

This symbol designates
that this tool is listed by
Underwriters Laboratories.

This symbol designates that
this tool is listed by the
Canadian Standards
Association.

This symbol designates that this
tool is listed to Canadian
Standards by Underwriters
Laboratories. This symbol

designates that
this tool 
complies
to NOM
Mexican
Standards.

This symbol designates that this
tool is listed by Underwriters
Laboratories, and listed to
Canadian Standards by
Underwriters Laboratories.
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BATTERY
PACK

RELEASE TAB

COLLET NUT

SWITCH

Functional Description & Specifications

Disconnect battery holder from tool or place the switch in the locked or off position
before making any assembly, adjustments or changing accessories. Such preventive

safety measures reduce the risk of starting the tool accidentally.
! WARNING

Cordless Manicure Tool

BATTERY
HOLDER

BATTERY PACK
COVER

BATTERY PACK
COVER

RELEASE TAB

ALIGNMENT
MARKS

SHAFT
LOCK

BUTTON

Model number 762

Voltage rating 6.0 V

No load speed no 6,000-12,000/min

Collet Capacities 1/32”, 1/16”, 3/32”, 1/8”
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Assembly
ALWAYS BE SURE THE TOOL IS
IN THE “OFF” POSITION

BEFORE CHANGING ACCESSORIES, CHANGING
COLLETS OR SERVICING YOUR CORDLESS
ROTARY TOOL.

WARNING!

COLLET NUT— To loosen, first press shaft lock but-
ton and rotate the collet nut by hand until the lock
engages the shaft preventing further rotation.

Do not engage lock while the
Tool is running.

With the shaft lock engaged, loosen the collet nut by
hand. Change accessories by inserting the new one
into the collet as far as possible to minimize runout
and unbalance. With the shaft lock engaged, finger
tighten the collet nut until the accessory shank is
gripped by the collet. Avoid excessive tightening
of the collet nut when there is no bit inserted.
COLLETS — Four different size collets (see illus-
tration), to accommodate different shank sizes, are
available for your Cordless Rotary Tool. To install a
different collet, remove the collet nut and remove
the old collet. Insert the unslotted end of the collet
in the hole in the end of the tool shaft. Replace col-
let nut on the shaft. Always use the collet which

matches the shank size of the accessory you plan
to use. Never force a larger diameter shank into a
collet.
BALANCING ACCESSORIES — For precision work,
it is important that all accessories be in good bal-
ance (much the same as the tires on your automo-
bile). To true up or balance an accessory, slightly
loosen collet nut and give the accessory or collet a
1/4 turn. Retighten collet nut and run the Tool. You
should be able to tell by the sound and feel if your
accessory is running in balance. Continue adjusting
in this fashion until best balance is achieved. 
Remember, your new Dremel Cordless Rotary Tool
is the finest power tool of its kind. But its perfor-
mance is only as good as the accessories with
which it is used. We recommend only Dremel
accessories be used. Use of any other accessories
may create a hazard. We hope you’ll enjoy many
years of trouble free pleasure from your Dremel
Cordless Rotary Tool. 

COLLET IDENTIFICATION CHART — Collet sizes
can be identified by the rings on the back end of
collet.

1/32" Collet has one (1) ring.
1/16" Collet has two (2) rings.
3/32" Collet has three (3) rings.
1/8" Collet has no rings.

(1/8" Collet is included with your tool)

! CAUTION

SHAFT
LOCK

BUTTON

TO LOOSEN TO TIGHTEN

COLLET
NUT

COLLET

COLLET 
NUT

IDENTIFICATION
RINGS

480 1/8" 
COLLET 

481 3/32" 
COLLET 482 1/16" 

COLLET
483 1/32" 
COLLET
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Inserting batteries 
1. Remove the battery pack from the tool by squeez-
ing the two tabs on the battery pack together and
slide the battery pack out of the tool.

2. Remove battery pack cover
from the battery holder by
squeezing the two tabs marked
PRESS and remove the battery
cover from the battery holder.

3. Paying special attention to the orientation of the
batteries, insert four AA batteries into the battery
pack cover. Note both diagrams on the battery
holder showing correct battery direction.

4. Align notch in battery pack cover with arrow in
the battery holder and press together press
together. The two parts will only fit together when
the arrow and notch  are aligned. The two parts
will join together with a click.

5. Insert the battery pack into the tool by aligning
the arrow in the pack with the arrow on the tool.
The two parts will only fit together when the two
arrows align. The two parts will join together with
a click. 

RISK OF FIRE USE ONLY 1.5V
ALKALINE BATTERIES ONLY.

Do not install backwards,
charge or put in fire. Batteries

may explode or leak. 

P
R

E
S

S

BATTERY PACK
RELEASE TAB

BATTERY PACK COVER

BATTERY HOLDER BATTERY PACK COVER
RELEASE TABS ALIGNMENT

MARKS

WARNING!

WARNING!

BATTERY
PACK

COVER

BATTERY
HOLDER
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Operation Instructions

Thank you for purchasing a Dremel Manicure Tool.
Once you have seen the results it will provide, you’ll
wonder how you ever got by without one. The
Dremel Manicure Tool has a wide variety of uses.
You can use it on artificial fingernails to perform pro-
fessional:

• Cleaning

• Buffing

• Shaping

• Contouring

Using the Dremel nail tool is:
Faster – you can achieve high quality results in less
time than you would using manual nail tools.

Easier – the Dremel nail tool does the work so you
don’t have to. You can concentrate on overall style
instead of each stroke of the emery board.

Quieter – the whisper-quiet Dremel nail tool is less
distracting than other nail tools.

Familiarize yourself with the tool
The Dremel Manicure Tool is for use on artificial
nails only. It is important to get a feel for the Dremel
Manicure Tool and understand how to use it before
working on yourself. It is a good idea to practice
using your Dremel Manicure Tool on an artificial nail
tip glued onto the end of a dowel. The dowel is easy
to hold in your hand and makes practice more life-
like because it is similar in size to a real finger.
Learning to use and control the tool in this manner
will give you confidence before using it on you own
artificial nails. 

Tool pressure
When using the Dremel Manicure Tool to buff, con-
tour, or shape artificial nails, you will find that apply-
ing too little pressure to the nail will effect the nail
very little and applying too much pressure can easi-
ly damage the nail. Pay close attention to how much
pressure on the nail is required to achieve the
desired effect. Please note that different bits will
require different amounts of pressure, so practicing
with the tool is essential.

Heat
You will have to periodically lift the bit from the nail
to avoid the nail from getting too hot. To eliminate
heat buildup, continue to lift the bit from the nail as
you work to allow the nail to cool. Determine how
much heat is building up by placing a finger on the
nail that is being worked on, the nail should not feel
uncomfortable to the touch. If it ever feels hot,
remove the bit from the nail and allow the nail time
to cool.

Speed
Most applications using the Dremel Manicure Tool
can be accomplished using the LO speed setting
(position 1). The LO speed setting (position 1) is rec-
ommended when using the sanding drum and grind-
ing stone included with the tool for shaping, con-
touring and sanding applications. Use the HI speed
setting (position 2) for very large nails or nail buffing
applications.

What is an artificial nail?
An artificial nail is any product that lengthens, thick-
ens or alters the appearance of a natural fingernail by

FOR USE BY QUALIFIED NAIL-TECH PERSONNEL ONLY
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artificial means. These products include the applica-
tion of a full pre-formed artificial nail, application of
nail tips, acrylic liquid, powder and gel systems.
Please keep in mind that the procedures outlined for
using the Dremel Manicure Tool on artificial nails are
non-product specific and are only meant as a gener-
ic guideline. Always read and follow the preparation,
application and usage instructions included with
your artificial nail product purchase.

Before using the tool
Before using the Dremel Manicure Tool on yourself
or someone else, be sure that hands and nails have
been washed with a mild soap and warm water.
Thoroughly dry hands immediately after washing.

An instant hand-sanitizing liquid can substitute for
washing with soap and water. The act of hand wash-
ing or using a hand-sanitizer removes 99% of sur-
face pathogens. 

Always wash your nail tool bits in soap and water to
remove any nail dust or nail clippings before soaking
them in a sanitizing solution for the recommended
period of time. Rinse the bits well and then store
them in a clean, dry container until use. Make it a
habit of washing bits after every use. Sanding bands
cannot be sanitized; therefore a separate sanding
band must be used for each person using the
Dremel Manicure Tool. 

Here are some tips:
1. Prepare natural nails and apply artificial nails
according to manufacture’s instructions.

2. Grip the tool like a pencil. This gives you excellent
control.

3. Use light, smooth strokes to shape, shorten and
buff.

Setting up your tool:
Dremel refers to the variety of tips used for different
nail care tasks as bits.

A collet is used to hold bits in the tool.

The collet nut surrounds the collet to hold it firmly
in place, even at high speeds.

The end of the bit that is inserted into the collet is
called the shank. All of the bits included with the
Dremel Manicure Tool have a 1/8” shank. Bits for the
Dremel Manicure Tool come in shank sizes from
1/32” to 1/8”.

Dremel Manicure Tool Bits and Accessories 
There are many bits and accessories available for the
Dremel Manicure Tool. Here are just a few options.

Collets: 
The most common collets for nail care applications
are 1/8" and 3/32". A 1/8” collet is included.

Mandrels: 
A mandrel is a shank with a threaded or screw head.
Mandrels are required when you use polishing
accessories. The mandrel is a permanent shank,
allowing you to replace only the worn head when
necessary, saving you the expense of replacing the
shaft each time. 

Felt Polishing Accessories:
Commonly used for buffing artificial nails (attaches
to mandrel 401).

Disposable Drum Sanding Accessories: 
Commonly used for shaping and removing length
from artificial nails.

Silicon Carbide Grinding Stone:
Commonly used for shaping and cleaning under-
neath artificial nails.

ALWAYS BE SURE THE TOOL IS IN THE “0FF” 
POSITION BEFORE CHANGING ACCESSORIES,
CHANGING COLLETS OR CLEANING YOUR NAIL
TOOL.
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Shaping Nails
Nail shaping determines the curvature and thickness
of the top surface of an acrylic nail. To remove a
large amount of acrylic material, use a sanding band.
If necessary, you can progress from a course grit
sanding band to remove the most material, then a
medium grit, and then a fine grit. To remove smaller
amounts of material, use a silicon carbide grinding
stone.

Shaping nails using a sanding  band
or grinding stone
With the tool at LO speed, hold the bit flat against the
top of the nail to shape the nail. Begin at the middle
of the nail and work towards the sides and out to the
tip. Avoid going too close to the outer perimeter of
the nail near the cuticle. The edge of the nail near the
cuticle will still need to be filed using a hand file.
Remember to lift the shaping bit off of the nail 
frequently to keep the nail cool.

Shortening Nails
Nail shortening determines the length of an acrylic
nail. Use a sanding band to shorten the length of a
nail. With the tool at LO speed, hold the sanding
band perpendicular against the tip of the nail. Begin
on the left side of the nail and work to the right
repeating until the desired nail length is reached.

Defining the Nail Tip
Defining the nail tip refines the nail’s thickness so
that the curves of the topside and underside of the
nail tip will match. Use a sanding band to define the

nail tip. With the tool at LO speed, look directly down
the finger at the tip of the nail. Place the sanding
drum up against the underside of the nail tip and
sand the nail to create a curve underneath the nail
tip. Sand the underside of the nail so that the curve
on the underside follows the curve of the topside of
the nail. 

Cleaning underneath the nail
The Dremel Manicure Tool can clean underneath the
tip of an acrylic nail. You can use either the sanding
band or the silicon carbide grinding stone to clean
the underside of the nail.

With the tool at LO speed, position the finger so that
you can clearly see the underside of the nail tip.
Work the sanding band or grinding stone side to side
until nail is clean. Caution: Avoid touching the 
fingertip with the rotating bit.

Buffing the nail
The Dremel Manicure Tool is ideal for buffing an
acrylic nail to a high luster. Use the 414 felt 
polishing wheel with the 401 mandrel to buff the
unpainted nail. 

Start by washing hands with soap and water to
remove any oils.With the tool at HI speed, buff the
nails on both hands. The 414 felt polishing wheel
cannot be sanitized; therefore a separate polishing
wheel must be used for each person using the
Dremel Manicure Tool. 
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For best control in close work, grip the Rotary Tool
like a pencil between your thumb and forefinger.

The “handgrip” method of holding the tool is used
for operations such as sanding a flat surface.

WARNING

Wear Eye Protection
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Set the speed indicator to fit the job to achieve the
best job results when working with different
materials. 
To select the right speed for each job, use a prac-
tice piece of material. Vary speed to find the best
speed for the accessory you are using and the job
to be done.
On the Model 762, there is a LO and HI switch.
When the switch indicator is in position 1 or LO, the
tool runs at about 6,000 RPM. When the switch
indicator is in position 2 or HI, the tool runs at about
12,000 RPM. 
NOTE: Speed is affected by voltage changes.
Weaker batteries with reduced voltage will slow the
RPM of the tool, especially at the lowest setting. If
your tool appears to be running more slowly than
normal, replace the batteries with fresh ones to
increase tool speed.

The speed of Model 762 is controlled by 
setting this indicator on the housing.

762 Nail Tool Accessories
The 762 Nail Tool can be outfitted with different
Dremel accessories to perform a variety of nail
grooming tasks.  Included below are descriptions
of popular Dremel accessories used with the 762
tool.

Mandrel (included)
The #401 mandrel is a shank with a threaded head,
and mandrels are required when you use polishing
accessories and polishing points.  The mandrel is
a permanent shank, allowing you to replace only
the worn head when necessary, saving you the
expense of replacing the shaft each time.

Felt Polishing Wheels (included)
The #414 felt polishing wheel is commonly used

for buffing artificial and natural nails (attaches to
#401 mandrel).

Drum Sanding Accessories (included)
The #430 1/4” sanding drum and the #438 fine grit
sanding bands are commonly used for shaping
and removing length.

Silicon Carbide Grinding Stone (included)
The #84922 silicon carbide grinding stone is com-
monly used to remove excess adhesive.

Operating Speeds For Accessories
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Service
NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS
INSIDE. Preventive mainte-

nance performed by unauthorized personnel may
result in misplacing of internal wires and compo-
nents which could cause serious hazard. We
recommend that all tool service be performed by a
Dremel Service Facility. 

D.C. motors
The motor in your tool has been engineered for
many hours of dependable service. To maintain peak
efficiency of the motor, we recommend it be exam-
ined every six months. Only a genuine Dremel
replacement motor specially designed for your tool
should be used.

Cleaning
To avoid accidents, always dis-
connect battery pack from tool

before cleaning. The tool may be cleaned most
effectively with compressed dry air. Always wear
safety goggles when cleaning tools with com-
pressed air.
Ventilation openings and switch levers must be kept
clean and free of foreign matter. Do not attempt to
clean by inserting pointed objects through opening.

Certain cleaning agents and 
solvents damage plastic parts.

Some of these are: gasoline, carbon tetrachloride,
chlorinated cleaning solvents, ammonia and house-
hold detergents that contain ammonia.

! WARNING

Maintenance

! WARNING

! CAUTION

To replace a band on the Drum Sander, loosen the
screw without removing it to contract the drum
then slide the old band off. Slide the new sanding
band on and then expand the drum by tightening
the screw once again.

Before each use, check to
make certain that all compo-

nents are assembled to accessory shank and that
the drum is sufficiently expanded to secure the
band during use. If sanding band is loose on the
drum during operation it may “fly” off and strike
you or bystanders.

WARNING!
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Your Dremel product is warranted against defective material or workmanship for a period of two years from date of
purchase. In the event of a failure of a product to conform to this written warranty, please take the following action:
1. DO NOT return your product to the place of purchase.
2. Carefully package the product by itself, with no other items, and return it, freight prepaid, along with:

A. A copy of your dated proof of purchase (please keep a copy for yourself).
B. A written statement about the nature of the problem.
C. Your name, address and phone number to:

UNITED STATES
Dremel Service Center Dremel Service Center
4915 Twenty-First Street OR 4631 E. Sunny Dunes
Racine, Wisconsin 53406 Palm Springs, CA 92264
CANADA OUTSIDE
Giles Tool Agency CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES
6520 Lawrence Av. East See your local distributor or write 
Scarborough, Ont. to Dremel, 4915 Twenty-First St.
Canada M1C 4A7 Racine, Wisconsin 53406
1-888-285-3476

We recommend that the package be insured against loss or in transit damage for which we cannot be responsible.
This warranty applies only to the original registered purchaser. DAMAGE TO THE PRODUCT RESULTING FROM
TAMPERING, ACCIDENT, ABUSE, NEGLIGENCE, UNAUTHORIZED REPAIRS OR ALTERATIONS, UNAPPROVED
ATTACHMENTS OR OTHER CAUSES UNRELATED TO PROBLEMS WITH MATERIAL OR WORKMANSHIP ARE NOT
COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY.
No employee, agent, dealer or other person is authorized to give any warranties on behalf of Dremel. If Dremel
inspection shows that the problem was caused by problems with material or workmanship within the limitations of
the warranty, Dremel will repair or replace the product free of charge and return product prepaid. Repairs made nec-
essary by normal wear or abuse, or repair for product outside the warranty period, if they can be made, will be
charged at regular factory prices.
DREMEL MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WHATEVER, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AND ALL IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WHICH EXCEED THE ABOVE
MENTIONED OBLIGATION ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED BY DREMEL AND EXCLUDED FROM THIS LIMITED WAR-
RANTY.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. The
obligation of the warrantor is solely to repair or replace the product. The warrantor is not liable for any incidental or
consequential damages due to any such alleged defect. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of inci-
dental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusion may not apply to you.
For prices and warranty fulfillment in the continental United States, contact your local Dremel distributor.

Exportado por: Robert Bosch Tool Corporation Mt. Prospect, IL 60056 -2230, E.U.A.

Importado en México por: Robert Bosch, S.A. de C.V., Calle Robert Bosch No. 405, Zona Industrial,
Toluca, Edo. de México, C.P. 50070, Tel. (722) 2792300

Dremel Limited Warranty
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Outil de manucure sans fil modèle 762
Mode d’emploi

SOYEZ FRANC …  Avez-vous luce MANUEL ?

• Sécurité
• Assemblage
• Fonctionnement
• Informations sur les accessoires
• Garantie
• Pièces de service

P.O. Box 1468
Racine, Wisconsin

1-800-437-3635
http://www.dremel.com

Les produits de marque Dremel sont fabriqués et commercialisés par la
Division Dremel de Robert Bosch Tool Corporation
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Vous devez lire et comprendre toutes les instructions. Lenon-respect, même par-
tiel, des instructions ci-après entraîne un risque de choc életrique, d'incendie et/ou

de blessures graves. 
CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS 

AVERTISSEMENT!

Consignes générales de sécurité pour tous les outils à pile

Aire de travail
Veillez à ce que l'aire de travail soit propre et bien
éclairée. Le désordre et le manque de lumière
favorisent les accidents. 

N'utilisez pas d'outils électriques dans une atmo-
sphère explosive, par exemple enprésence de liq-
uides, de gaz ou de poussières inflammables. Les
outils électriques créent des étincelles qui pourraient
enflammer les poussières ou les vapeurs. 

Tenez à distance les curieux, les enfants et les visi-
teurs pendant que vous travaillezavec un outil élec-
trique. Ils pourraient vous distraire et vous faire faire
une fausse manoeuvre. 

Sécurité des personnes
Restez alerte, concentrez-vous sur votre travail et

faites preuve de jugement. N'utilisez pas un outil
électrique si vous êtes fatigué ou sous l'influence de
drogues, d'alcool ou de médicaments. Un instant d'i-
nattention suffit pour entraîner des blessures graves. 

Habillez-vous convenablement. Ne portez ni vête-
ments flottants ni bijoux. Confinez les cheveux longs.
N'approchez jamais les cheveux, les vêtements ou
les gants des pièces en mouvement. Des vêtements
flottants, des bijoux ou des cheveux longs risquent
d'être happés par des pièces en mouvement. Gardez les
poignées sèches, propres et exemptes d'huile et de
graisse.

Évitez la mise en marche accidentelle. Assurez-vous
que l'interrupteur est en position de blocage ou d'ar-
rêt avant d'insérer le bloc-pile. Il est dangereux de
transporter l'outil avec le doigt sur l'interrupteur ou

ÉLOIGNEZ L’OUTIL DE L’EAU
DANGER – pour réduire le risque d’électrocution :
1. Ne posez ni ne rangez l’appareil là où il risque de
tomber ou qu’on le fasse tomber dans une baignoire
ou un lavabo.
2. N'utilisez pas l’outil pendant le bain
3. Ne mettez ni ne laissez tomber l’outil dans l’eau ou
autres liquides.
4. N’essayez pas d’atteindre un appareil qui est tombé
à l’eau. 
AVERTISSEMENT – pour réduire le risque de
blessures aux personnes

1. Un encadrement serré est obligatoire quand l’ap-
pareil est utilisé par, sur ou à proximité d’enfants ou
de personnes invalides.
2. N’utilisez cet appareil que pour les tâches pour
lesquelles il a été prévu et qui sont décrites dans ce
mode d’emploi. N'utilisez pas d’accessoires qui ne
sont pas recommandés par le fabricant.
3. N'utilisez jamais cet appareil s’il ne fonctionne pas
correctement, si on l’a laissé tomber, s’il est abîmé ou
s’il est tombé à l’eau. Rapportez-le à un centre d’en-
tretien pour le faire examiner et réparer.

Quand on utilise des appareils électriques, et plus spécialement en présence d’enfants, il convient de toujours
suivre des précautions de sécurité élémentaires y compris celles qui suivent :

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION

CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES
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d'insérer le bloc-pile dans un outil alors que l'interrup-
teur est en position de marche.

Enlevez les clés de réglage ou de serrage avant de
démarrer l'outil. Une clé laissée dans une pièce tour-
nante de l'outil peut provoquer des blessures. 

Ne vous penchez pas trop en avant. Maintenez un bon
appui et restez en équilibre entout temps. Un bonne
stabilité vous permet de mieux réagir à une situation
inattendue. 

Utilisez des accessoires de sécurité. Portez toujours
des lunettes ou une visière. Il faut utiliser un masque
à poussière quand les conditions le nécessitent.

Utilisation et entretien des outils 
Ne forcez pas l'outil. Utilisez l'outil approprié à la
tâche. L'outil correct fonctionne mieux et de façon plus
sécuritaire. Respectez aussi la vitesse de travail qui lui
est propre. 

N'utilisez pas l'outil si l'interrupteur ne le met pas
en marche ou à l'arrêt. Un outil qui ne peut être con-
trôlé par l'interrupteur est dangereux et doit être
réparé.

Débranchez le bloc-pile de l'outil ou mettez l'inter-
rupteur en position de blocage ou d'arrêt avant d'ef-
fectuer tout réglage, de changer les accessoires ou
de remiser l'outil. Ces mesures de sécurité préven-
tives réduisent le risque d'une mise en marche acci-
dentelle de l'outil.

Rangez les outils hors de la portée des enfants et
d'autres personnes inexpérimentées. Les outils sont
dangereux dans les mains d'utilisateurs novices. 

Lorsque le bloc-pile n'est pas en usage, tenez-le à

l'écart d'autres objets métalliques tels que trom-
bones, pièces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres
petits objets métalliques susceptibles d'établir une
connexion d'une borne à une autre. Le court-cir-
cuitage des bornes de batterie ensemble peut causer
des étincelles, des brûlures ou un incendie.

Prenez soin de bien entretenir les outils. Les outils de
coupe doivent être toujours bien affûtés et propres.
Des outils bien entretenus, dont les arêtes sont bien
tranchantes, sont moins susceptibles de coincer et plus
faciles à diriger.

Soyez attentif à tout désalignement ou coincement
des pièces en mouvement, à tout bris ou à toute autre
condition préjudiciable au bon fonctionnement de
l'outil. Si vous constatez qu'un outil est endommagé,
faites-le réparer avant de vous en servir. De nom-
breux accidents sont causés par des outils en mauvais
état. 

N'utilisez que des accessoires que le fabricant
recommande pour votre modèle d'outil. Certains
accessoires peuvent convenir à un outil, mais être dan-
gereux avec un autre. 

Réparation
La réparation des outils électriques doit être confiée
à un réparateur qualifié. L'entretien ou la réparation
d'un outil électrique par un amateur peut avoir des con-
séquences graves. 

Pour la réparation d'un outil, n'employez que des
pièces de rechange d'origine. Suivez les directives
données à la section « Réparation » de ce manuel.
L'emploi de pièces non autorisées ou le non-respect
des instructions d'entretien peut créer un risque de
choc électrique ou de blessures.

Les accessoires doivent être prévus pour au moins la
vitesse recommandée sur l'étiquette d'avertissement
de l'outil. Les meules et les autres accessoires utilisés
à une vitesse supérieure à la vitesse nominale peuvent
se détacher et provoquer des blessures. 

Avant de changer les accessoires, retirez le bloc-pile.
Il peut y avoir mise en marche accidentelle parce que les
outils à pile avec pile insérée sont en état de marche.

Connaissez l'emplacement de l'interrupteur lorsque
vous déposez l'outil ou lorsque vous le reprenez.

Consignes de sécurité pour outil rotatif sans cordon
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Vous pouvez actionner l'interrupteur par mégarde.

Tenez toujours le couteau des deux mains durant la
mise en marche. Le couple de réaction du moteur peut
faire tordre l'outil.

Portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité et un masque
anti-poussières. N'utilisez l'outil qu'à un endroit bien
aéré. L'utilisation de dispositifs de sécurité personnelle
et le travail dans un environnement sûr réduisent les
risques de blessures.

Après avoir changé les accessoires ou effectué
quelque réglage que ce soit, assurez-vous que l'écrou
de la douille et tout autre dispositif de réglage sont
bien serrés. Un dispositif de réglage lâche peut bouger
soudainement et causer ainsi une perte de contrôle avec
projection violente des composants en rotation.

Ne placez pas la main à proximité de la mèche qui
tourne. Vous ne vous rendrez pas toujours compte de
cette proximité.

Ne mettez jamais l'outil en marche alors que la
accessoire est enfoncée dans le matériau.
L’accessoire risque de happer le matériau causant une
perte de contrôle de ce dernier.

Ne laissez pas un outil en marche sans surveillance,
mettez hors tension. L'outil peut être déposé en toute
sécurité uniquement lorsqu'il s'est arrêté complète-
ment.

Ne rectifiez et ne poncez pas à proximité de matières
inflammables. Les étincelles provenant de la meule
pourraient enflammer ces matières.

Ne touchez pas la mèche ou la douille après usage.
Après usage, la mèche et la douille sont trop chaudes
pour être touchées à mains nues.

Nettoyez régulièrement les prises d'air de l'outil à
l'aide d'air comprimé. L’accumulation excessive de

poudre de griffe à l’intérieur du boîtier du moteur risque
de causer des défauts électriques.

Ne soyez pas dupé par la familiarité acquise par un
usage fréquent de votre outil rotatif. N'oubliez pas
qu'une fraction de seconde d'insouciance suffit à
infliger des blessures graves.

Ne modifiez pas l'outil et n'en faites pas un usage
erroné. Toute altération ou modification constitue un
usage erroné et peut provoquer des blessures graves.

Ce produit n’a pas été conçu pour être utilisé comme
fraise de dentiste ou pour des applications médi-
cales sur des personnes ou des animaux. Il y a risque
de blessure grave.

Les travaux à la machine
tel que ponçage, sciage,

meulage, perçage et autres travaux du bâtiment peu-
vent créer des poussières contenant des produits
chimiques qui sont des causes reconnues de cancer,
de malformation congénitale ou d’autres problèmes
reproductifs. Ces produits chimiques sont, par exem-
ple :

• Le plomb provenant des peintures à base de plomb,

• Les cristaux de silices provenant des briques et du
ciment et d’autres produits de maçonnerie, et

• L’arsenic et le chrome provenant des bois traités
chimiquement.

Le niveau de risque dû à cette exposition varie avec la
fréquence de ces types de travaux. Pour réduire l’expo-
sition à ces produits chimiques, il faut travailler dans un
lieu bien ventilé et porter un équipement de sécurité
approprié tel que certains masques à poussière conçus
spécialement pour filtrer les particules microscopiques.

AVERTISSEMENT!
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Piles nickel-cadmium
Si le produit est équipé d'une pile nickel-cadmium, la
pile doit être ramassée, recyclée ou mise au rebut d'une
manière qui ne soit pas nocive pour l'environnement.

“Le sceau RBRC de recyclage des
piles, homologué par l’EPA (Agence
pour la protection de l’environ-
nement des États-Unis), qui se trou-
ve sur les piles au nickel-cadmium
(Ni-Cd) indique que Robert Bosch

Tool Corporation participe volontairement à un pro-
gramme industriel de ramassage et de recyclage de
ces piles au terme de leur vie utile, pourvu qu’elles
soient mises hors service aux États-Unis ou au
Canada. Le programme du RBRC offre une alternative
pratique à la mise des piles au Ni-Cd usées au rebut ou
au ramassage d’ordures municipal, ce qui pourrait être
interdit dans votre région.

Veuillez appeler le 1-800-8-BATTERY pour obtenir de
plus amples renseignements sur le recyclage des piles

au Ni-Cd et sur les restrictions ou interdictions de
mise au rebut qui s’appliquent à votre région ou ren-
voyez vos piles à un Centre de Service
Skil/Bosch/Dremel pour recyclage. La participation de
Robert Bosch Tool Corporation à ce programme s'in-
sère dans le contexte de notre engagement à préserv-
er notre environnement et à conserver nos ressources
naturelles.”

Ne tentez pas de
désassembler le bloc-piles

ou d’enlever tout composant faisant saillie des
bornes de piles, ce qui peut provoquer un incendie ou
des blessures. Avant la mise au rebut, protégez les
bornes exposées à l’aide d’un ruban isolant épais pour
prévenir le court-circuitage.

Pile alcalines
Les piles alcalines du commerce peuvent être mises
au rebut normalement avec les autres déchets solides
municipaux.

Mise au rebut des piles

AVERTISSEMENT!
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Symboles
Important : Certains des symboles suivants peuvent être utilisés sur votre outil. Veuillez les étudier et appren-
dre leur signification. Une interprétation appropriée de ces symboles vous permettra d'utiliser l'outil de façon
plus efficace et plus sûre.

Symbole Nom Désignation/Explication

V Volts Tension (potentielle)

A Ampères Courant

Hz Hertz Fréquence (cycles par seconde)

W Watt Puissance

kg Kilogrammes Poids

min Minutes Temps

s Secondes Temps

Diamètre Taille des mèches de perceuse, meules, etc.

n0 Vitesse à vide Vitesse de rotation, à vide

.../min Tours ou mouvement alternatif par Tours, coups, vitesse en surface, orbites, 
minute etc., par minute, 

0 Position d'arrêt Vitesse zéro, couple zéro ...

1, 2, 3, ... Réglages du sélecteur Réglages de vitesse, de couple ou de position.
l, ll, lll, ... Un nombre plus élevé signifie une vitesse plus grande.

Sélecteur variable à l'infini avec arrêt La vitesse augmente depuis le réglage 0

Flèche Action dans la direction de la flèche

Courant alternatif Type ou caractéristique du courant

Courant continu Type ou caractéristique du courant

Courant alternatif ou continu Type ou caractéristique du courant

Construction classe II isolation Désigne des outils construits avec double 

Borne de terre borne de mise à la terre

Symbole d'avertissement Alerte l'utilisateur aux messages d'avertissement.

Sceau Ni-Cad RBRCmc Désigne le programme de recyclage des piles Ni-Cad.

0
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Symboles
Important : Certains des symboles suivants peuvent être utilisés sur votre outil. Veuillez les étudier et appren-
dre leur signification. Une interprétation appropriée de ces symboles vous permettra d'utiliser l'outil de façon
plus efficace et plus sûre.

Ce symbole signifie que cet
outil est approuvé par
Underwriters Laboratories.

Ce symbole signifie que cet
outil est approuvé par
l'Association canadienne de
normalisation.

Ce symbole signifie que 
cet outil est approuvé 
conformément aux normes
canadiennes par Underwriters
Laboratories. Ce symbole 

signifie que 
cet outil se 
conforme aux
normes 
mexicaines
NOM.

Ce symbole signifie que cet 
outil est approuvé par
Underwriters Laboratories
et qu’il a été homologué selon
les normes canadiennes par
Underwriters Laboratories.
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Description fonctionnelle et spécifications

Débranchez le bloc-pile de l'outil ou placez l'interrupteur à la position de blocage ou
d'arrêt avant d'effectuer tout assemblage ou réglage ou de changer les accessoires.

Ces mesures de sécurité préventives réduisent le risque d'une mise en marche accidentelle de l'outil.

Outil de manucure sans fil

AVERTISSEMENT!

Numéro de modèle 762

Intensité nominale 6,0 V

Régime à vide no 6 000-12 000/min

Capacités de la douille 0,8 mm, 1,6 mm, 2,4 mm, 3,2 mm

LANGUETTE DE
RETENUE DU

BLOC DE PILES

ÉCROU DE DOUILLE

INTERRUPTEUR

BOÎTIER
DES PILES

COUVERCLE DU
BLOC DE PILES

LANGUETTE DE
RETENUE DU

COUVERCLE DU
BLOC DE PILES

REPÈRES 
D’ALIGNEMENT

BOUTON 
DE BLOCAGE 
DE L’ARBRE

DM 2610918808 4/03   4/23/03  9:17 AM  Page 25



Page 26

ASSUREZ-VOUS TOUJOURS
QUE L’OUTIL EST À LA PO-

SITION “0” AVANT DE CHANGER LES ACCESSOIRES
OU LES DOUILLES, OU DE FAIRE L’ENTRETIEN DE
VOTRE OUTIL ROTATIF SANS CORDON.

AVERTISSEMENT!

ÉCROU DE DOUILLE — Pour desserrer, appuyez
d’abord sur le bouton de blocage de l’arbre et tournez
l’écrou de douille à la main jusqu’à ce que le dispositif
de blocage engage l’arbre, empêchant ainsi toute rota-
tion ultérieure.

N’appuyez pas sur la bou-
ton de blocage de l’arbre

pendant que l’outil est en marche.
L’arbre étant bloqué, desserrez l’écrou de douille à la
main. Changez les accessoires en insérant le nouveau
le plus loin possible dans la douille de serrage,
réduisant ainsi les possibilités qu’il ne se libère ou ne se
déséquilibre. L’arbre étant bloqué, serrez à la main
l’écrou de douille jusqu’à ce que la tige de l’accessoire
soit retenue solidement par la douille. Évitez de serrer
l'écrou de douille trop fort quand il n'y a pas d'em-
bout.
DOUILLES — Quatre tailles différentes de douilles (re-
portez-vous à l’illustration), adaptées à des tailles différ-
entes de tiges, sont offertes pour votre outil rotatif sans
cordon. Pour poser une autre douille, retirez l’écrou de
la douille ainsi que la douille à remplacer. Insérez l’ex-
trémité non fendue de la douille dans l’ouverture à l’ex-
trémité de l’arbre de l’outil. Replacez l’écrou sur l’arbre.

Utilisez toujours la douille de même grosseur que la
tige de l’accessoire que vous désirez utiliser. Ne
forcez jamais une tige trop grosse pour la douille.
ÉQUILIBRAGE DES ACCESSOIRES — Pour le travail de
précision, il est important que tous les accessoires
soient bien équilibrés (tout comme les pneus de votre
voiture). Pour rectifier ou équilibrer un accessoire,
desserrez légèrement l’écrou de la douille, et tournez
l’accessoire ou la douille d’un quart de tour. Resserrez
l’écrou de la douille et mettez l’outil rotatif sans cordon
en marche. Le son qui se fait entendre et le maniement
de l’outil devraient vous indiquer si l’accessoire est bien
équilibré. Continuez l’ajustement de cette façon jusqu’à
ce que vous obteniez le meilleur équilibre. 
N’oubliez pas que votre nouvel outil rotatif sans cordon
Dremel constitue le meilleur outil à moteur du genre.
Cependant, son rendement ne peut dépasser celui des
accessoires avec lesquels il est utilisé. Nous vous
recommandons d’utiliser uniquement les accessoires
Dremel. L’utilisation de tout autre accessoire peut
présenter un danger. Nous espérons que vous utiliserez
votre outil rotatif sans cordon Dremel avec plaisir pen-
dant de nombreuses années.

Assemblage

TABLEAU D’IDENTIFICATION DES DOUILLES DE SER-
RAGE — Les tailles des douilles de serrage peuvent être
identifiées par les anneaux à l’extrémité arrière de la douille.
La douille de 0,8 mm possède un (1) anneau. 
La douille de 1,6 mm possède deux (2) anneaux. 
La douille de 2,4 mm possède trois (3) anneaux. 
La douille de 3,2 mm ne possède aucun anneau. 

MISE EN GARDE!

(La douille de 3,2 mm est comprise avec votre outil

BOUTON 
DE BLOCAGE 
DE L’ARBRE

POUR
DESSERRER

POUR
SERRER

ÉCROU 
DE 

DOUILLE

DOUILLE

ÉCROU 
DE DOUILLE

ANNEAUX 
D’IDENTIFICATION

DOUILLE 
480

3,2 mm DOUILLE 
481

2,4 mm

DOUILLE 
482

1,6 mm

DOUILLE 
483

0,8 mm
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Installation des piles 
1. Enlevez le bloc de piles de l’outil en appuyant sur ses
deux languettes afin de pouvoir le faire glisser hors de
l’outil.

2. Séparez le couvercle du bloc de
piles du boîtier des piles en
appuyant sur les deux languettes
marquées PRESS.

3. Insérez quatre piles de taille AA dans le boîtier des
piles en faisant bien attention à leur sens. Remarque
: le sens correct de montage des piles est indiqué sur
les deux schémas se trouvant sur le boîtier des piles.

4. Alignez l’encoche du couvercle du bloc de piles sur
la flèche du boîtier des piles et enfoncez pour assem-
bler. Les deux pièces ne peuvent être assemblées que
si la flèche est en face de l’encoche. Un déclic se pro-
duit quand on assemble ces deux pièces.

5. Insérez le bloc de piles dans l’outil en positionnant
sa flèche en face de celle de l’outil. Les deux pièces ne
peuvent être assemblées que si les deux flèches sont
alignées. Un déclic se produit quand on assemble ces
deux pièces. 

RISQUE D’INCENDIE,
UTILISEZ EXCLUSIVEMENT

DES PILES ALCALINES DE 1,5 V.

N’installez pas les piles à
l’envers, ne les rechargez

pas, ne les jetez pas au feu. Les piles risquent d’ex-
ploser ou de fuir.

AVERTISSEMENT!

AVERTISSEMENT!

P
R

E
S

S

LANGUETTE DE RETENUE DU
BLOC DE PILES

COUVERCLE DU 
BLOC DE PILES

BOÎTIER DES
PILES LANGUETTES DE RETENUE

DU COUVERCLE DU
BLOC DE PILES

REPÈRES 
D’ALIGNEMENT

COUVERCLE
DU BLOC
DE PILES

BOÎTIER
DES PILES
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